## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| Athena Neurosciences, Inc. | 11/13/2006     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 800 Gateway Boulevard      |
| City:           | South San Francisco        |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                 |
| Postal Code:    | 94080                      |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10266889 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)856-3710

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6508563700

Email: cmurphy@foley.com
Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner
Address Line 1: 1530 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 342837-1802 |
|-------------------------|-------------|
|-------------------------|-------------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=AssignmenttoElan3428371802#page1.tif source=AssignmenttoElan3428371802#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 10;

PATENT REEL: 019395 FRAME: 0690

# **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by ATHENA NEUROSCIENCES, INC., of 800 Gateway Boulevard, South San Francisco, California 94080, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE, is the owner of the following United States Patent Application, and the invention(s) set forth therein, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Title of the Invention: COMPOUNDS WHICH INHIBIT LEUKOCYTE ADHESION MEDIATED BY VLA-4

Filing date: October 7, 2002

Application Serial No.:10/266,889

WHEREAS, ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE, and having its principal place of business at 800 GATEWAY BOULEVARD, SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080, is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America, and in and to said United States Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presence hereby sells, assigns, transfers and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America, and in and to said applications for Letters Patent listed above, as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified Letters Patent and application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said Letters Patent and applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres, such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent has been and may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 019395 FRAME: 0691

|  | ATHENA NEUROSCIENCES, INC.   |
|--|--|
| Date: Nov. 13, 2006  | By Carl W. Battle Vice President   |
| Date: <u>Nov 13, 2006</u> Date: <u>Nov 13, 2006</u>  | Witness: Leverly A Xlepels Witness: Jenei h. Quelegr   |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA )  SS.  COUNTY OF SAN MATEO )  |  |
| appeared CARL BATTLE, personally kr satisfactory evidence) to be the person whos acknowledged to me that he/she executed the | e, PETER SORLA, personally nown to me (or proved to me on the basis of e name is subscribed to the within instrument, and e same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by on, or the entity upon behalf of which the person |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal.   |  |
| My Commission Expires: \\\\a\b\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\  | NOTARY PUBLIC  |
|  | PETER SURLA Commission # 1538923 Notary Public - Catifornia San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Dec 26, 2008   |

2

**RECORDED: 06/07/2007**